

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Nathan A. Adams, IV
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
315 S. Calhoun Street
Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850)425-5640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE PRINCIPLES ADOPTED IN THE COURT’S PRIOR RELIGION CASES DICTATE RECOGNITION OF A ROBUST MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION. 5

 II. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION DOCTRINE IS JURISDICTIONAL, RATHER THAN AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE..... 12

 III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MECHANICAL APPLICATION OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION ESTABLISHED IN *HOSANNA-TABOR* FAILS TO PROTECT CORE FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS..... 20

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD ACCORD DEFERENCE TO A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION’S DESIGNATION TO FULLY PROTECT THE IMPORTANT LIBERTIES AT STAKE..... 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 30
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	23
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F. 3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	28
<i>Boyle v. Governor’s Veterans Outreach & Assistance Ctr.</i> , 925 F. 2d 71 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , No. 97-2648, 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1998)	23, 25
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) ..	27
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	27

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	9
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7 th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	15, 17
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 170 F. 3d 1305 (10 th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5 th Cir. 1972)	3, 5
<i>Music v. United Methodist Church</i> , 864 S.W.2d 286 (Ky. 1993)	17
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	27

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11, 18, 22
<i>Parish of the Advent v. Diocese</i> , 688 N.E. 2d 923 (Mass. 1997)	17
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir .2006).....	16, 27
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7, 14, 17
<i>Richmond Fredericksburg & Potomic R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir.1991).....	18
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 26, 28, 29
<i>School Dist. of Abington, Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	passim
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17, 27
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996)	27
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	24

Other Authorities

- Carl Esbeck, *The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power*, 84 IOWA L. REV. 1 (1998)..... 26
- Catechism of the Catholic Church* ¶ 1033 (Doubleday Religion, 2d ed. 1992)..... 26
- THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910) 15

Rules

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 16, 17, 28, 31
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 16, 17, 18
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 17, 18

Treatises

- 2A JAMES W. MOORE & JO DESHA LUCAS, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE, ¶ 12-07 (2d ed. 1995)..... 19
